DREAMY DRAW JP (NORTHEAST PHX) COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF MARICOPA

PAGE 1 OF 4

****FINAL****

RELEASE QUESTIONNAIRE

Notice: Unless a specific Form IV is sealed or ordered redacted by the Court, all Form IVs are public records of the Court or Clerk at the time they are provided to the Court and will be released in their entirety upon request.

DEFENDANT'S NAME DWIGHT ANTHONY MILES, JUNIOR

DOB 1982-01-21 BOOKING NO. T451839

ALIAS(ES)

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Charges

- 1 Cts. 13-1105A1 MURDER 1ST DEG-PREMEDITATED F1
- 1 Cts. 13-3102A4 POSS WPN BY PROHIB PERSON F4
- 1 Cts. 13-2904A DISORDERLY CONDUCT F6
- 1 Cts. 13-1802A5 THEFT-CONTROL STOLEN PROPERTY F6

Pursuant to A.R.S. §41-1750 ten-print fingerprints were taken of the arrested person? ⊠ Yes □ No If yes, PCN = _____

Pursuant to A.R.S. 13-610 one or more of the above charges requires the arresting agency to secure a DNA sample from the arrested person? \Box Yes \Box No

If yes, does the defendant have a valid DNA sample on file with AZDPS? \Box Yes \boxtimes No

If no, Arresting Agency has taken required sample? X Yes I No

Offense Location:

Offense Date: 2018-04-17 Arrest Location: 200 E LAS PALMARITAS DR PHOENIX AZ 8502 Date: 2018-04-17 Time: 13:55

B. PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

 Please summarize and include the facts which establish probable cause for the arrest: See Addendum (Page 3) CASE NO. PF2018119323001

C. OTHER INFORMATION (Check if applicable)

1. Defendant is presently on probation, parole or any other form of release involving other charges or convictions: Explain:

2. List any prior: Arrests?

Convictions?

F.T.A.'s?

- 3. Is there any indication the defendant is:
- An Alcoholic?
 An Addict?

4. Defendant is currently employed

With whom

How long:

5. Where does the defendant currently reside? NORTH 11TH AVENUE PHOENIX, AZ 85021

With whom

How long: _____years ____months ___days 6. What facts indicate the defendant will flee if released? Explain: UNEMPLOYED, UNSTABLE RESIDENCE, MURDER CHARGES

7. What facts does the state have to oppose an unsecured release? Explain:UNEMPLOYED, UNSTABLE RESIDENCE, MURDER CHARGES

D. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE OFFENSE(Check if applicable)

1. Firearm or other weapon was used Type: 9MM TAURUS HANDGUN

Someone was injured by the defendant

Medical attention was necessary Nature of injuries: SHOT AND KILLED VICTIM

2. Someone was threatened by the defendant Nature and extent of threats: THREATENED TO KILL VICTIM 2 MOS PRIOR

- 3. Did the offense involve a child victim? ☐ Yes ⊠ No If yes, was DCS notified? ☐ Yes ⊠ No
- 4. If property offense, value of property taken or damaged:

Property was recovered

5. Name(s) of co-defendant(s):

E. CRIMES OF VIOLENCE

1. Relationship of defendant to victim: DEFENDANT IS BOY-FRIEND OF THE VICTIM

- ☑ Victim(s) and defendant reside together
- 3. There are previous incidents involving these same parties Explain: PRIOR HISTORY OF DOMESTIC VIOLEN

Kidnapping

Stalking behavior

- Is defendant currently the subject of:
 An order of protection Any other court order
 - Injunction against harassment

Explain:

F. DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ISSUES (Check if applicable)

Defendant's actions

- □ Threats of homicide/suicide/bodily harm
- Control/ownership/jealousy issues
- Prior history of DV
- □ Frequency/intensity of DV increasing □ Depression
- Access to or use of weapons
- □ Violence against children/animals
- Multiple violations of court orders

G. CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ARREST (Check if applicable)

1. Did the defendant attempt to:

🛛 Avoid arrest 🛛 Resist arrest 🔲 Self Surrender

Explain: FLED SCENE AFTER SHOOTING

2. Defendant was armed when arrested Type: TAURUS 9MM

CASE NO. PF2018119323001

3. Evidence of the offense was found in the defendant's possession Explain: CONCEALED GUN AND AMMO AT LOCATION OF

Page 2 of 4

- 4. Was the defendant under the influence of alcohol or drugs at the time of the offense?
- 🗋 Yes 🛛 No 📋 Unk

H. DRUG OFFENSES

- 1. If the defendant is considered to be a drug dealer, please state the supporting facts:
- 2. What quantities and types of illegal drugs are directly involved in the offense?

Drug field test completed

Defendant admission of drug type
 Approximate monetary value: \$
 Was any money seized?

☐ Yes ⊠ No Amount: \$

I. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Military Service:

Has the defendant served in the military services of the United States? ☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐ Unknown

If yes, currently on active duty? Yes No

If so, what language:

If a fugitive arrest, a Form IVA must also be completed



CASE NO. PF2018119323001

Page 3 of 4

ADDENDUM

B1. Probable Cause Statement

ON APRIL 17, 2018 AT 1337 HOURS, OFFICERS FROM THE PHOENIX POLICE DEPARTMENT WERE DISPATCHED TO 8333 NORTH 7TH STREET FOR A PRIORITY RADIO CALL OF A SHOOT-ING. OFFICERS ARRIVED ON SCENE AND LOCATED THE VICTIM, IDENTIFIED AS , A PREGNANT FEMALE, SEATED IN THE DRIVERS SEAT OF HER 2008 HONDA CIVIC IN THE ROADWAY WITH AN APPARENT GUNSHOT WOUND TO THE HEAD. WAS TRANSPORTED TO ST. JOSEPHS HOSPITAL AND AN EMERGENCY C SECTION WAS PERFORMED TO SAVE HER UNBORN CHILD. ADDITIONAL MEDICAL INTERVENTION WAS UNSUCCESSFUL AND WAS PRONOUNCED DECEASED AT 1446 HOURS BY DR. . HER CHILD WAS TAKEN TO THE NICU FOR ADDITIONAL MEDICAL TREATMENT AND IS IN CRITICAL/UNSTABLE CONDI-TION. MEDICAL STAFF DOES NOT KNOW IF THE CHILD WILL SURVIVE.OFFICERS RESPONDED TO THE SCENE AND OBSERVED A BLUE HONDA CIVIC WHICH COLLIDED WITH THE REAR END OF A WHITE HONDA CRV.OFFICERS RESPONDING TO THE SCENE LOCATED A WITNESS WHO WAS WORKING AT 8333 NORTH 7TH STREET WHO WENT TO THEIR VEHICLE. THE WITNESS HEARD A GUNSHOT AND TURNED TOWARD THE STREET AND OBSERVED A BLACK MALE WEARING BLACK CLOTHING, A BLACK HAT AND A BEARD RUN SOUTH THEN WEST ON LAS PALMARITAS. THE WITNESS PERFORMED ONEONONE IDENTIFICATION AT 1407 AND IDENTIFIED THE MALES AS THATS HIM.OFFICERS LOCATED A WITNESS WHO WAS DRIVING NORTHBOUND ON NORTH 7TH STREET AND OBSERVED YOUNG CHILD STANDING IN THE STREET. THE WITNESS GRABBED THE CHILD AND MOVED THE CHILD OUT OF THE ROADWAY. THE WITNESS NOTICED THE CHILDS CLOTHING WAS COVERED IN BLOOD AND OBSERVED THE DRIVER OF THE BLUE HONDA SLUMPED OVER IN THE DRIVERS SEAT. THE CHILD TOLD THE THE WITNESS, GUY IN THE CAR HAD A GUN AND SHOT HER.OFFICERS LOCATED A WITNESS IN THE PARKING LOT OF 8333 NORTH 7TH STREET WHO OBSERVED A CHILD IN THE STREET. THE WITNESS OBSERVED A BLACK MALE BETWEEN 503504 WALK TO THE VEHICLE AND LOOK IN THE CAR, THEN WALK WESTBOUND, AND SOUTHBOUND ON NORTH 7TH STREET AND BEGIN RUNNING FROM THE AREA.OFFICERS LOCATED THE DRIVERS OF THE WHITE HONDA CRV AND LEARNED THE DRIVER WAS TRAVELING SOUTH-BOUND AND FELT A BUMP TO THE REAR OF HIS VEHICLE. THE DRIVER STOPPED THE VEHICLE AND LOOKED IN THE REARVIEW MIRROR AND OBSERVED A CHILD HOLDING A DOG IN THE ROADWAY. THE DRIVER EXITED THE VEHICLE AND OBSERVED THE VICTIM IN THE DRIVERS SEAT OF THE BLUE HONDA CIVIC AND THE BLOOD. HE BELIEVED THE VICTIM WAS INJURED IN THE COLLISION AND HEARD THE SMALL CHILD SAY, HE HAD A GUN.OFFICERS CONTACTED A NUMBER OF OTHER WITNESSES WHO REPORTED HEARD A GUNSHOT, OBSERVING A SMALL CHILD COVERED IN BLOOD, AND THE VICTIM IN THE CAR IN THE ROADWAY.OFFICERS CON-TACTED THE SMALL CHILD AND CONDUCTED A PRELIMINARY INTERVIEW. THE CHILD STATED THE CHILDS MOTHER, THE VICTIM, DROVE THE CAR AND THE STEPDAD WAS IN THE PASSEN-GER SEAT. THE CHILD DESCRIBED THE STEPDAD AS A SHORT, FAT MAN WEARING A BLACK SHIRT AND CURLY HAIR SUSPECT. THE CHILD STATED THE MOM AND THE SUSPECT WERE ARGUING ABOUT THE NAMED MOTHER CHEATING ON THE SUSPECT AND THE SUSPECT YELLING TO DRIVE HIM BACK TO THE HOUSE. THE CHILD STATED HE SHOT MY MOM REAL HARD, THEN MADE A GUN WITH HER FINGERS AND POINTED IT TO HER HEAD. THE CHILD RE-PORTED THE MALE WAS ARMED WITH A GRAY OVER BLACK HANDGUN AND WHEN THE MOTHER WAS SHOT, THE CHILD OBSERVED THE BULLET GO IN AND OUT. THE CHILD STATED BLOOD WAS EVERYWHERE. THE CHILD YELLED, PLEASE DONT SHOOT ME, AT THE SUSPECT. THE CHILD BELIEVED THE CAR HIT ANOTHER CAR AND THE SUSPECT EXITED THE CAR AND TOOK OFF RUNNING. OFFICERS ESTABLISHED A PERIMETER AROUND THE AREA AND A DETECTIVE ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE CANAL AT 8000 NORTH 7TH STREET OBSERVED A BLACK MALE ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE CANAL IN THE AREA OF NORTH 2ND PLACE AND LAS PALMARITAS. THE DETECTIVE OBSERVED THE MALE JUMP FROM THE NORTH TO THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE FENCE, THEN BACK. OFFICERS LOCATED THE MALE AND DETAINED HIM. THIS MALE WAS IDENTIFIED AS DWIGHT ANTHONY MILES JR, AND POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED AS A THE MALE RUNNING FROM THE VEHICLE. A SEARCH OF THE AREA WHERE DWIGHT WAS ARRESTED WAS CONDUCTED AND A TAURUS 9MM HANDGUN, AMMUNITION, AND A CELLULAR TELEPHONE WERE LOCATED.DWIGHT WAS TRANSPORTED TO PHOENIX POLICE HEADQUARTERS AND ADVISED OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS. DURING THE INTERVIEW, HE INITIALLY LIED AND STATED HE AND THE VICTIM FOUGHT OVER THE GUN AND IT ACCIDENTALLY WENT OFF. DWIGHT WAS CONFRONTED ABOUT THIS LIE AND HE STATED HE AND THE VICTIM WERE ARGUING ABOUT HER CHEATING ON HIM FROM AN IN-CIDENT AT 0500 HOURS IN THE MORNING WHEN HE WOKE TO FIND THE VICTIM IN BED WITH ANOTHER MAN. HE ARGUED WITH THE VICTIM FOR THE MORNING UNTIL THEY LEFT THE

CASE NO. PF2018119323001

Page 4 of 4

<u>ADDENDUM (cont'd)</u>

APARTMENT. HE REPORTED THE VICTIM WAS GOING TO TAKE THE CHILD SWIMMING, DROP HIM OFF AT HIS BROTHERS APARTMENT, THEN GO TO THE UMOM SHELTER. HE BECAME ENRAGED WHILE DRIVING AND POINTED THE GUN AT THE VICTIM. HE EXPLAINED THE VICTIM STATED, YOURE GOING TO PULL A GUN ON ME FOR CHEATING ON YOU HE THEN POINTED THE GUN AT THE VICTIM AND SHOT HER. HE KNEW THE VICTIM WAS PREGNANT WITH HIS CHILD AND THE WELFARE OF THE UNBORN CHILD WAS UNCERTAIN.DWIGHT STATED HE WAS A CONVICTED FELON, HAVING SERVED PRISON TIME FOR POSSESSION OF CRACK COCAINE. HE STATED HE BOUGHT THE GUN OFF A GUY ON THE STREET FOR 250.00 AND BELIEVED IT WAS STOLEN. A RECORD CHECK OF THE RECOVERED FIREARM WAS CONDUCTED AND IT WAS FOUND TO HAVE BEEN STOLEN IN 12/2017. NO RECORD OF THE SUSPECTS RIGHTS HAVING BEEN RESTORED HAS BEEN LOCATED.